
(WEB)
NLC  INDIA LIMITED

(Formerly Neyveli Lignite Corporation Limited)
(‘Navratna’ - A Government of India Enterprise)

OFFICE OF THE CHIEF GENERAL MANAGER/CONTRACTS 
CORPORATE OFFICE: NEYVELI-607801.

INTERNATIONAL COMPETITIVE BIDDING (ICB)
Through e-tender and e-reverse auction 

NOTICE INVITING BIDS

1.0 Online Bids in English are invited by NLC INDIA LIMITED, Neyveli for the 

following:

Tender No.: CO CONTS/ 0035E/UCG Pilot Project/Gujarat/RT/2017, Dt. 03.11.2017
Name of the work: Technical feasibility study and Underground 

Coal Gasification Pilot Project in UCG lignite 
blocks viz. Dipside Tadkeshwar & Dungra and 
Dipside of Valia & Rajpardi in Gujarat

Date of Tender document available to 
bidders for download

From 10 .11.2017 to 01.01.2018

Bid Guarantee Amount Rs. 50 Lakhs (or) USD 77410 (or) Euro 66420

Tender Fee Rs. 15,000/- (or) USD 232 (or) Euro 199

Last date o f remitting Tender fee and 
Registration

02.01.2018

Last date and time for receipt o f bids 04.01.2018 up to 14.30 hrs. (1ST)

Date &Time o f Bid Opening (Part I) 04.01.2018 at 15.00 hrs. (1ST)

Pre-bid conference will be held on 05.12.2017 at 11.00 hrs. (1ST) at Conference 
Hall of Corporate Contracts Division, 
Corporate Office, NLCIL, Neyveli.

1.1 The points for discussion shall be furnished in advance atleast two days before the

scheduled date o f pre-bid meeting, both in hard and soft copy (editable copy) to the 

undersigned and also to the following E-mail ID: gmconts_co@nlcindia.com, 

gmconts@gmail.com, gmconts_co@rediffmail.com.

Note:

i) For further details such as Qualifying Requirements, Scope of work, etc., please
visit our Website: www.nlcindia.com or Central Public Procurement Portal
(CPPP) o f Government o f India website: www.eprocure.gov.in or contact

The Chief General Manager/Contracts,
Corporate Office,
NLC India Ltd.,

mailto:gmconts_co@nlcindia.com
mailto:gmconts@gmail.com
mailto:gmconts_co@rediffmail.com
http://www.nlcindia.com
http://www.eprocure.gov.in


Block-1, Neyveli- 607 801.
Phone: 04142 -  252210, 251620 Fax 04142 -  252026/252645/252646.
E-Mail ID: gmconts_co@nlcindia.com, gmconts_co@rediffmail.com, 

gmconts@gmail.com.

Amendments/Errata/corrigendum/clarifications, if any issued for the tender shall 
form .part and parcel of the tender document. Amendments/Errata/ 
corrigendum/clarifications will be posted on NLCIL’s web site: 
www.nlcindia.com and Central Public Procurement Portal (CPPP) of Government 
of India, website: www.eprocure.gov.in. Bidders are requested to visit NLCIL’s 
web site: www.nlcindia.com or Central Public Procurement Portal (CPPP) of 
Government of India, website: www.eprocure.gov.in and note the amendments 
before submission of offer. Any ignorance on the part of the firms in not seeing 
the website will not be an excuse. NLCIL shall not be responsible if any Bidder 
omits to notice any amendments /Errata /corrigendum /clarification. 
Amendments/ Errata/ corrigendum/clarification will be numbered serially. The 
bidders are requested to sign all the Amendments/Errata/ Corrigendum/ 
Clarifications issued for the tender and enclose along with the bid, as these form 
part and parcel of tender document.
QUALIFICATION REQUIREMENTS (O R ):
a) The bidder should have carried out technical evaluation of UCG suitability of 

coal or lignite block.
b) They should have installed, tested and commissioned one number of pilot 

UCG Plant minimum Syn-gas production capacity of 120000 Nm3 per day 
and the plant should be in successful operation for minimum period of 100 
days during the last 10 years.

A bidder who does not meet the above qualifying requirement, can also 
participate if  he can furnish satisfactory evidence that he has a valid 
collaboration agreement with collaborator(s) so as to fully meet the qualifying 
requirement (singly or jointly i.e. the collaborator(s) by themselves or along 
with the bidder) stipulated as in Clause - 2.1 above provided the bidder shall 
furnish an undertaking jointly executed by him and his collaborator(s) to 
guarantee the standards of performance of the UCG plant. In the case of 
bidders participating with a collaboration agreement as above, such agreement 
shall be in force and shall be further valid at least up to the completion of the 
proposed contract.
The bidder who does not meet the above qualifying requirement, can also 
participate along with an associate, if the associate is the Parent/Principal/ 
group company of the bidder (who fully meets the qualifying requirements singly 
or jointly i.e. the associate by themselves or along with the bidder, stipulated as

mailto:gmconts_co@nlcindia.com
mailto:gmconts_co@rediffmail.com
mailto:gmconts@gmail.com
http://www.nlcindia.com
http://www.eprocure.gov.in
http://www.nlcindia.com
http://www.eprocure.gov.in


in Clause-2.1 as above). However, in such cases, the bidder and his associate 
shall furnish a joint deed of undertaking to guarantee for the standards of 
performance o f the equipment as detailed in the tender specification.

2.4 The successful bidder meeting the qualifying requirements with 
Collaborator/associate as the case may be, shall furnish a Contract Performance 
Guarantee in the. form of demand Bank Guarantee for the faithful performance of 
the Contract for a value of 10% of the total contract price after the award of 
LOA. In addition, the Collaborator(s)/ associate shall each furnish a backup 
Bank Guarantee for 5% o f the respective portion o f work.

2.5 Average annual turnover of the bidder, combined average annual 
turnover o f their collaborator(s)/ associate/ consortium member(s) as the case 
may be in the preceding three consecutive financial years as on the original 
scheduled date o f tender opening, shall not be less than Rs.36 Crores. The 
bidder and their collaborator(s)/ associate should have positive networth as 
per latest audited financial statements. Copy of audited annual 
financial reports/balance sheets certified by chartered accountant for the period 
indicated above shall be produced.

3.0 OTHER CONDITIONS:
3.1 Bids which are submitted without proper documentary evidence to substantiate 

fulfillment of the qualifying requirements as specified, are likely to be rejected 
without assigning any reasons.
Notwithstanding anything stated above, the purchaser reserves the right to assess 
the bidder’s capacity and capability to perform the contract, should the 
circumstances warrant such an assessment in the overall interest of the purchaser.

4.0 BRIEF SCOPE OF WORK:
The scope of work includes to take up technical feasibility study and

Underground Coal Gasification Pilot Project in UCG lignite blocks viz. Dipside

Tadkeshwar & Dungra and Dipside of Valia & Rajpardi lignite blocks in Gujarat.

This Scope of Work is indicative only. Detailed Scope of Work is contained in 
Technical specification.

5.0 TIME SCHEDULE:
The Time Schedule for Post shutdown Environmental Monitoring, Submission of draft 

and final report on UCG pilot project with techno-economic analysis for implementing 

suitable, commercial project is 33 months from the date of issue of LOA.

6.0 All other terms and conditions along with technical details, time schedule, bid 

guarantee., validity o f  bids and instruction to bidders, etc., are contained in the 

Tender Documents.



7.0

8.0

9.0

10.0

Bids submitted by Telefax or E-Mail and the bids received after the expiry of the 

time specified for receiving completed bids shall be rejected.

NLCIL reserves the right to reject any tender or all tenders received at its 

discretion without assigning any reason whatsoever. r

Consortium Member/Associate/Collaborator of a Bidder for this tender cannot be 

a Bidder for this Tender.

a) Tender document will be issued free of cost to Indian bidder, which are 

Micro and Small scale units registered under single point registration 

scheme of NSIC /covered under MSMED Act,2006/MSME, provided 

request for the same is received in time with a copy of valid certificate of 

registration and the product range mentioned in the certificate is the same 

or similar to NLCIL’s requirements. The copies of necessary certificates 

duly attested by any Notary Public (or) Gazetted Officers (or) practicing 

Chartered Accountant with seal and date shall only be accepted and 

enclosed along with bid in Part-I cover, failing which the bid shall be 

summarily rejected.

b) In case of Indian bidders which are registered with NSIC/covered under 

MSMED Act, 2006 /MSME are exempted from furnishing Bid Guarantee 

provided that such Micro and small scale units are registered under single 

point registration scheme of NSIC/ covered under MSMED 

Act,2006/MSME and the same is valid on the scheduled date of tender 

opening and the product range mentioned in the certificate is the same or 

similar to NLCIL’s requirements.

CHIEF GENERAL MANAGER/ CONTRACTS


